
 

 

1 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

 

Date: Thursday, 25 March 2021   
Time 10.30 am  
Place: Remote 

 
 

Contact: Joss Butler  
Telephone: 020 8541 9702  
Email: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk  
[For queries on the content of the agenda and requests for copies of related documents] 
 

 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS [11] 

Tim Hall (Chairman) Leatherhead and Fetcham East; 
Saj Hussain Knaphill and Goldsworth West; 
Mary Angell Woodham and New Haw; 
Bernie Muir Epsom West; 
Andrew Povey Cranleigh & Ewhurst; 
Keith Taylor Shere; 
Rose Thorn Godstone; 
Stephen Cooksey Dorking South and the Holmwoods; 
Ernest Mallett MBE West Molesey; 
Penny Rivers Godalming North; 
Tim Evans Lower Sunbury and Halliford; 

 
EX OFFICIO MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)  [4] 

Tim Oliver Leader of the Council Weybridge; 
Tony Samuels Chairman of the Council Walton South & Oatlands; 
Helyn Clack Vice-Chairman of the Council Dorking Rural; 
Colin Kemp Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Infrastructure 
Goldsworth East and Horsell Village; 

 
APPOINTED SUBSTITUTES [09] 

Nick Darby The Dittons; 
Jonathan Essex Redhill East; 
Will Forster Woking South; 
Nick Harrison Nork & Tattenhams; 
Yvonna Lay Egham; 
Chris Townsend Ashtead; 
Chris Botten Caterham Hill; 
Barbara Thomson Earlswood and Reigate South; 
Richard Walsh Laleham and Shepperton; 
Amanda Boote The Byfleets; 

 
 

 
Register of planning applications: http://planning.surreycc.gov.uk/ 



 

 
2 

 



 

 
3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions 
under Standing Order 41. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on (27 November 
2020). 
 

(Pages 1 - 46) 

3  PETITIONS 
 
To receive any petitions from members of the public in accordance 
with Standing Order 84 (please see note 7 below). 
 

 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from local government electors 
within Surrey in accordance with Standing Order 85 (please see 
note 8 below). 
 

 

5  MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with Standing Order 68. 
 

 

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in 

respect of any item(s) of business being considered at 
this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any 
interest, of which the Member is aware, that relates to the 
Member’s spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom 
the Member is living as a spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate 
in the discussion and vote on that matter unless that 
interest could be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
4 

7  MINERALS/WASTE SP20/00513/SCRVC - CHARLTON LANE 
WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY, CHARLTON SHEPPERTON, 
SURREY TW17 8QA 
 
Development of the Charlton Lane Eco Park without compliance 
with Condition 4 of planning permission ref: SP16/01220/SCC 
dated 23 September 2016 in order to amend the hours Heavy 
Goods Vehicles for the Recyclables Bulking Facility may enter the 
application site gates and to park within the site boundary. 
 

(Pages 47 - 84) 

8  SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL EL/2020/3112 - 10 
FORMER ASHLEY ROAD, WALTON ON THAMES, SURREY 
KT12 1HU 
 
Development of a new Children's Home and No Wrong Door 
Facility with associated parking, access and landscaping. 
 

(Pages 85 - 
140) 

9  SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL WO/2020/1090 - 
SHAW FAMILY CENTRE, CHOBHAM ROAD, WOKING, 
SURREY GU21 4AS 
 
Demolition of existing family contact centre and redevelopment of 
new family
[...]
ly other rights.  Officers will wish to consider whether the impact of the proposed 
development will affect the peaceful enjoyment of such possessions. 
 
These are qualified rights, which means that interference with them may be justified if deemed 
necessary in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the 
country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 
 
Any interference with a Convention right must be proportionate to the intended objective.  This 
means that such an interference should be carefully designed to meet the objective in question 
and not be arbitrary, unfair or overly severe. 
 
European case law suggests that interference with the human rights described above will only 
be considered to engage those Articles and thereby cause a breach of human rights where that 
interference is significant. Officers will therefore consider the impacts of all applications for 
planning permission and will express a view as to whether an Article of the Convention may be 
engaged. 
 



 

Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 27 November 2020 at Remote. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Mr Tim Hall (Chairman) 

Mr Saj Hussain 
Mrs Bernie Muir 
Dr Andrew Povey 
Mr Keith Taylor 
Mrs Rose Thorn 
Mr Stephen Cooksey 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Mrs Penny Rivers 
Mr Tim Evans 
Mrs Yvonna Lay (substitute)  
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mrs Mary Angell 

 
  

 
 

31/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mary Angell.  Yvonna Lay 
substituted for Mary Angell.  
 

32/20 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were APPROVED as an accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
 

33/20 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

34/20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

35/20 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

36/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
Andrew Povey declared a non-pecuniary interest as a trustee of the Surrey 
Hills Society.   
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 8 

37/20 MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION WA/2019/0796 - LOXLEY WELL 
SITE - LAND SOUTH OF DUNSFOLD ROAD AND EAST OF HIGH LOXLEY 
ROAD, DUNSFOLD, SURREY  [Item 7] 
 
Officers:  
 
David Maxwell, Senior Planning Officer  
Caroline Smith, Interim Planning Group Manager  
Stephen Jenkins, Interim Planning Development Manager  
Andrew Stokes, Transport Development Planning 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
Joss Butler, Committee Manager  
 
The Principal Lawyer summarised the legal position in relation to this item. 
The speech presented to the Committee is attached to these minutes as 
Annex 1.  
 
Speakers:  
 
Sarah Goodwin made representations in objection to the application. The 
speech presented to the Committee is attached to these minutes as Annex 2. 
 
Tom Gordon made representations in objection to the application. The speech 
presented to the Committee is attached to these minutes as Annex 3. 
 
Ashley Herman made representations in objection to the application. The 
speech presented to the Committee is attached to these minutes as Annex 4. 
 
Chris Britton made representations in objection to the application. The speech 
presented to the Committee is attached to these minutes as Annex 5. 
 
John Gray made representations in objection to the application. The speech 
presented to the Committee is attached to these minutes as Annex 6. 
 
Ashley Ward made representations in support of the application. The speech 
presented to the Committee is attached to these minutes as Annex 7. 
 
The applicant’s agent / applicant, Nigel Moore and Stephen Sanderson, 
spoke to the Committee in response to the public speakers’ comments. The 
speech presented to the Committee is attached to these minutes as Annex 8.  
 
The Local Member, Victoria Young, spoke for three minutes. The speech 
presented to the Committee is attached to these minutes as Annex 9.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. David Maxwell, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report and 

provided Members with a brief summary. A supplementary agenda 

was published on 26 November 2020 which included an update sheet 

for the item. Additional representations are attached to these minutes 

as Annexes 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14.  Members noted that the proposal 

was for the construction, operation and decommissioning of a well site 

for the exploration and appraisal of hydrocarbon minerals from one 

exploratory borehole (Loxley-1) and one side - track borehole (Loxley - 

Page 2

2



 

Page 3 of 8 

1z) for a temporary period of three years involving the siting of plant 

and equipment, the construction of a new access track, a new highway 

junction with High Loxley Road, highway improvements at the junction 

of High Loxley Road and Dunsfold Road and the erection of a 

boundary fence and entrance gates with restoration to agriculture. 

Members noted that the County Highway Authority had raised no 

objections to the application subject to conditions. The full report and 

annexes are located from pages 3 of the meeting’s agenda.  

 

The Committee adjourned from 11:39am to 11:47am.  

 

2. Members asked for clarification on the difference between ‘grey 

hydrogen’ and ‘green hydrogen’. It was noted that ‘green hydrogen’ 

was from renewable energy and ‘grey hydrogen’ was from fossil fuels. 

It was however noted that there was no reference to hydrogen in the 

planning statement submitted by the applicant.   

3. Members stated that, if found, they understood the benefits of 

hydrogen discovery to the nation however asked for guidance on how 

that should compare to the impact of the development on the local 

community. Officers stated that the impact had been assessed in 


[...]
destrians to be more 

at risk. Members further stated that additional traffic would also impact 

the future Dunsfold Park Garden Village development. Officers 

confirmed that the road was only partially unsuitable for HGVs and that 

the relevant section, between the A281 and High Loxley Road, was 

suitable. It was further confirmed that there would be a maximum of 20 

HGV movements per day which made the risk of additional traffic 

accidents low.  

20. In response to Members’ concerns related to whether traffic lights or 

banksman would be used on the local road, Officers explained that 

that there was a desire to minimise the use of traffic signals due to 

their impact on traffic. Members noted that details of the use of 

banksman and traffic lights and further traffic related details would be 

made available within the Construction Management Plan (CMP). It 

was further noted that there was a requirement within the CMP 

condition that consultation with the local events business should be 

undertaken to understand their traffic flow needs. Officers also stated 

that the advisory signage present was to discourage the through 

routing of HGVs. 

 

The Committee adjourned between 13:17pm to 13:47pm 

 

21. A Member of the Committee highlighted that the application was for 

exploration and therefore any discussion related to potential 

discoveries was irrelevant. It was also stated that mineral extraction 

would be necessary as the nation converts to greener energy. In 

regard to the impact on Dunsfold Park Garden Village, the Member 

explained that it was usual practice to mine tunnels under housing and 

that it should not affect housing prices. Furthermore, the Member 

stated that it was not a requirement for the applicant to consider the 

impact on other businesses. Concerns were also raised that the 

Committee’s discussion related to the highways impact of the 

application and the lack of proper planning arguments.  

22. The Committee
[...]
38/20 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL'S LOCAL LIST: REQUEST FORMAL 

ADOPTION OF LOCAL LIST FOR THE VALIDATION OF COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT AND COUNTY MATTERS PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
[Item 8] 
 
Officers:  
 
Jessica Darvill, Planning Officer  
Stephen Jenkins, Planning Development Manager  
Caroline Smith, Planning Group Manager  
Joss Butler, Committee Manager  
 
Speakers:  
 
None.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Planning Officer introduced the report and informed Members that 
the report was to advise Members of the responses in regard to the 
recent consultation on the proposed Local List for the Validation of 
Planning Applications received by Surrey County Council and the 
amendments that had been made as a result. Officers also requested 
that that the committee formally adopt the Local List allowing for 
periodic reviews of the Local List and officers to update technical notes 
following engagement with relevant consultees, when and if required. 

2. Members asked for details on the consultation that was undertaken.  

3. In regard to pages 248 and 249 of the agenda, a Member of the 
Committee said that impacts to landscape and the affect on local 
businesses should be taken into account when considering a planning 
application. Officers stated that the landscape assessment was 
outlined in guidance and policy and therefore the material would need 
to be amended to make changes within the validation checklist. 
Officers confirmed that the mineral plan would soon be reviewed and 
the Members comment would be taken into consideration.  

 
Actions / further information to be provided:  

None.  

Resolved:  

Page 7

2



 

Page 8 of 8 

Members adopted the Local List of Validation of County development and 

County Matters Planning Applications. 

 
39/20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 

 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 3.23 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 8

2



My name is Nancy El-Shatoury. As Principal Planning Solicitor regularly adv
[...]
    
Cllr Mary Foryszewski Cranleigh East    
Cllr Michael Goodridge MBE Blackheath & Wonnersh    
Cllr John Gray Chiddingfold& Dunsfold    
Cllr Val Henry Ewhurst    
Cllr Chris Howard Shamley Green & Cranleigh North    
Cllr Peter Isherwood Hindhead    
Cllr Anna James Chiddingfold& Dunsfold    
Cllr Robert Knowles Haslemere East & Grayswood    
Cllr Peter Martin Godalming Holloway    
Cllr Stephen Mulliner Haslemere East & Grayswood    
Cllr Trevor Sadler Witley & Hambledon    
Cllr Richard Seaborne Bramley, Busbridge & Hascombe    

 

 
Leader of the Waverley Conservative Group,  Cllr Julia Potts. 

 Tel: . E-mail Julia.Potts@waverley.gov.uk 

 

 

Cc  

David Maxwell, SCC Case Officer 

Councillor Victoria Young, Local Division Councillor 

Ross Pike, SCC Committee Manager 

Joss Butler, SCC Committee Manager 

 

 

Page 45Page 45

2

mailto:Julia.Potts@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46

2



 

 

To: Planning & Regulatory Committee Date: 25 March 2021 

By: Planning Development Manager  

District(s) Spelthorne Borough Council  Electoral Division(s): 

  Lower Sunbury & Halliford 

  Mr Evans 

  Laleham & Shepperton  

  Mr Walsh 

  Sunbury Common & Ashford Common 

  Mrs Alison Griffiths 

  Case Officer: 

  Duncan Evans 

Purpose: For Decision Grid Ref: 508581 168575 

Title: Minerals/Waste SP20/00513/SCRVC  

Summary Report 

 
Charlton Lane Waste Management Facility, Charlton Shepperton, Surrey TW17 8QA 

Development of the Charlton Lane Eco Park without compliance with Condition 4 of planning 
permission ref: SP16/01220/SCC dated 23 September 2016 in order to amend the hours Heavy 
Goods Vehicles for the Recyclables Bulking Facility may enter the application site gates and to 
park within the site boundary. 

The Charlton Lane Waste Management Facility is an existing site in waste management use. 
The application site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt and the Sites of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSIs) Impact 
[...]
w of the details in paragraphs 29 to 143 above, Officers are satisfied that the 

proposal accords with the relevant development plan policy and therefore should be 
approved.  

Recommendation 

153. That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and County Planning General Regulations 
1992, planning application ref: EL/2020/3112 be permitted subject to the following 
conditions: 

Conditions: 

Commencement 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

Approved Plans 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in all respects in accordance with 

the following plans/drawings: 

 Drawing ref: 60642443-AEC-00-00-DR-AR-100101 Rev P2 Location Plan dated 18 

November 2020 

 Drawing ref: 60642443-AEC-00-00-DR-AR-100102 Rev P2 Existing Site Plan dated 17 

February 2021 

 Drawing ref: 60642443-AEC-00-00-DR-AR-100104 Rev P3 Proposed Site Plan dated 17 

February 2021 

 Drawing ref: 60642443-AEC-00-XX-DR-AR-100001 Rev P1 Existing Site Elevations 

Sections dated 28 October 2020 

 Drawing ref: 60642443-AEC-00-XX-DR-AR-100003 Rev P1 Proposed Site Sections and 

Elevations dated 28 October 2020 

 Drawing ref: 60642443-AEC-00-ZZ-DR-AR-100002 Rev P3 Proposed Floor Plans and 

Elevations dated 7 December 2020 

 Drawing ref: 20/083/01 Rev A Detail Survey dated 16 February 2021 

Page 116

8



 Drawing ref: 60642443-ACM-XX-XX-DR-AB-CHW002 Rev B Tree Protection Plan dated 

5 February 2021 

 Drawing ref: 60642443-ACM-XX-XX-DR-AB-CHW001 Rev C Tree Constraints Plan 

dated 18 February 2021 

 Drawing ref: 60642443-ACM-XX-00-DR-UT-000001 Rev P02 Utility Connection Plan 

dated 28 October 2020 

 Drawing ref: 60642443-ACM-XX-00-DR-DR-000001 Rev P04 Surface and Foul Water 

Drainage Strategy dated 17 February 2021 

 Drawing ref: 60642443-ACM-XX-00-DR-CE-000001 Rev P02 Site Access GA Visibility 

Splay dated 28 October 2020 

Hours of Construction 

3. 
[...]
and has no Human Rights implications. 

 

Conclusion 
 
95 Surrey County Council is seeking to replace the existing outmoded buildings on this 

site with a new building to provide facilities for the existing use in connection with 
Adult and Child Care.  The site which lies within the urban area in a sustainable 
location close to Woking Town Centre.  The principle of the redevelopment of this 
site is acceptable.  The proposal includes the provision of a new access onto an 
existing adopted highway which is acceptable to the County Engineer subject to 
minor off-site highways works including the relocation of the bus stop and addition of 
tactile paving.  The proposed building can be accommodated on the site without 
detriment to any interests of acknowledged importance as examined in detail in the 
preceding paragraphs and it will significantly enhance the visual amenity of the site 
and make good use of urban land following guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  Officers therefore consider that planning permission should be granted 
subject to a number of planning conditions.   

Recommendation 

 

96 That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and County Planning General 
Regulations 1992, planning application ref: WO/2020/1090 be permitted subject to 
the following conditions: 

 

Conditions: 

 

IMPORTANT - CONDITION NO 16 MUST BE DISCHARGED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in all respects in accordance 

with the following plans/drawings: 
  
 20018-MHA-XX-XX-A-001rev P04 Site location plan Site Block Plan dated 27 

October 2020 
 20018-MHA-XX-XX-A-002 Rev P05 Proposed Site Plan dated 27 October 2020 
 20018-MHA-XX-XX-A-005 Rev P04 Model Views dated 27 October 2020 
 20018-MHA-XX-XX-A-008 Rev P02 Topographical 
[...]
 9 - Local Member
	Annex 10 - Eleanor Anstruther_Redacted
	Annex 11 - Loxley Oil Letter to SCC June 2020(1)_Redacted
	Annex 12 - MelaDavidson_Redacted
	Annex 13 - Patrick Arthurs_Redacted
	Annex 14 - Waverley Council ConservativeGroup_Redacted


	7 Minerals/Waste SP20/00513/SCRVC - Charlton Lane Waste Management Facility, Charlton Shepperton, Surrey TW17 8QA
	Plan 1CharltonLa
	Drawing 1224 PL-B004-General Arrangement Plan_D
	v3 CharltonLaneP and R Committee 25Mar21

	8 Surrey County Council Proposal EL/2020/3112 - 10 former Ashley Road, Walton on Thames, Surrey KT12 1HU
	Proposed Site Plan - Ashley Road
	Tree Protection Plan - Ashley Road
	v4 former AshleyRd25Mar21

	9 Surrey County Council Proposal WO/2020/1090 - Shaw Family Centre, Chobham Road, Woking, Surrey GU21 4AS
	Plan1 Shaw Family Centre
	v3 Shaw Family






Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 25 March 2021 at Remote. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Tim Hall (Chairman) 

Saj Hussain 
Mrs Mary Angell 
Bernie Muir 
Andrew Povey 
Mr Keith Taylor 
Mrs Rose Thorn 
Stephen Cooksey 
Ernest Mallett MBE 
Mr Tim Evans 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Penny Rivers 

 
  

 
 

1/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Penny Rivers.  
 

2/21 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Committee agreed to amend paragraph 1 to includes the following 
wording (in bold) “Additional representations, already covered within the 
officer update sheet, are attached to these minutes as Annexes 10, 11, 12, 
13 and 14.” 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the Minutes were approved as an accurate 
record of the previous meeting. 
 

3/21 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

5/21 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

6/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 



 

Page 2 of 7 

Dr Povey declared a non-pecuniary interest because he was a trustee of 
Surrey Hills Society.  
 

7/21 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL WO/2020/1090 - SHAW FAMILY 
CENTRE, CHOBHAM ROAD, WOKING, SURREY GU21 4AS  [Item 9] 
 
Officers: 
Dawn Horton-Baker, Senior Planning Officer  
Abigail Solway, Transport Development Planning Officer 
Caroline Smith, Interim Planning Group Manager  
Stephen Jenkins, Interim Planning Development Manager  
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
Joss Butler, Committee Manager  
 
Speakers:  
 
Ian Johnson made representations in objection to the application. The 
following key points were made:  
 

 That there would be a negative impact on near-by residential 
properties  

 That the application involved the loss of mature trees and hedging and 
that there was insufficient space to provide replacement screening.  

 That the design statement and access statement did not provide 
realistic outcomes and that local residents would not appreciate a 13ft 
wall being built.  

 That the ecological statement stated that the intent was to retain 
existing trees and important landscaping features and that the 
justification for the removal of trees was weak.  

 That the application noted the sustainability and connectivity of the site 
however the Brewery Road Car Park was not taken into account when 
considering parking spaces at the Shaw Centre.  

 That the current proposals needed to be more respectable to 
neighbours and the ecological impact.  

 That Members should defer the application.  
 
Alex Aughterson made representations in objection to the application. The 
following key points were made: 
 

 That the placement of the new building would see the loss of garden 
space frequently used by families visiting the centre.  

 That trees around the garden were set to be removed which would 
lead to reduced garden space.  

 That residents agreed that a redevelopment was necessary however 
concerns raised in the consultation period had not impacted any 
planning decisions. 

 That staff should be encouraged to use public transport to allow for 
additional parking spaces for visitors.   

 That residents were concerned that the family centre would not be 
centred around families.  

 
Issy Aughterson made representations in objection to the application. The 
following key points were made:  
 



 

Page 3 of 7 

 That residents had the impression that the consultation had not 
allowed residents to meaningfully engage with the plans.  

 That Planning officers had been informed that Statement of 
Community Involvement brochures were not delivered to residents.  

 That the impression from residents was that there was little flexibility to 
amend the plans following consultation.  

 That consideration should be deferred to allow time for sufficient 
consideration of the consultation feedback.  

 
The applicant’s agent, Sarah Isherwood, spoke to the Committee in response 
to the public speakers’ comments. The following key points were made:  
 

 That the Shaw Centres primary function was to allow looked after 
children to meet with family and extended family in safe and 
comfortable circumstances.  

 That it was important for looked after children to meet with family to 
support their emotional and cultural identify.  

 That the buildings were no longer fit for purpose and inefficient to 
operate and maintain.  

 Noted technical details of the application proposal.  

 Stated that the increase in space would allow for foster carers to wait 
in a comfortable area while their looked after children were visiting 
family.  

 Highlighted that the existing building on Chobham Road would not be 
changed and would continue to provide a service.  

 That no concerns on heritage grounds had been raised by officers.  

 That redevelopment would increase the energy efficiency of the 
building.  

 That Woking Borough Council and Surrey County Council Highways 
Team had raised no objections to the proposed entrance on Chobham 
Road. 

 Noted that no technical objections had been received.  
 

The Local Member, Colin Kemp, spoke for three minutes. The following key 
points were made:  
 

 Supported the work and need for regeneration on site to allow for 
continued work by the service.  

 Accepted that the application met planning regulations however felt 
the impact on local residents had not been taken into account.  

 That more discussion were needed with Woking Borough Council 
regarding the side access. Woking Borough Council had asked Surrey 
County Council to adopt the road for some time.  

 The location of the building would make it difficult to place some 
mature trees along the boundary.  

 That more information was needed on the number of parking spaces 
compared to staff on site.  

 Proposed to defer consideration of the application to allow more time 
to consider its details and impact on local residents.  

 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 of 7 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report and provided a brief 
overview of the plans and aerials included in the agenda. Members 
noted details related to the boundaries, parking and elevation of the 
site.  

2. Members asked for clarification on whether local residents were 
consulted on the application and why some felt that had not been 
engaged. Officers explained that some residents had likely confused 
the council’s non-statutory pre-application engagement with the 
statutory requirement in terms of publicity and that this was carried 
out.   

3. Members raised concerns related to the number of trees being 
removed from the site. Officers shared a landscaping plan which 
provided further detail of the proposals and trees along the site’s 
boundary. Members noted that sapling trees had been selected for the 
short term in order to provide softening of the building on the 
boundary. It was further noted that fencing had been proposed to be 
implemented across the full boundary of the site.  

4. Officers highlighted that the Historic Buildings Officer had not raised 
any objections to the material of the building.  

5. Members noted that the current access was on a private road owned 
by Woking Borough Council. The road was very narrow with parked 
vehicles along its full length which would make it dangerous to pull out 
near the junction. Members further noted that it was not clear whether 
Woking Borough Council wanted the road to be adopted and that an 
adoption process would be very lengthy.  

6. Members asked whether it was possible to retain the trees along the 
boundary which were proposed to be removed. Officers explained that 
the current trees were not worthy of retention and that officers had to 
access the application as submitted. Any changes to proposals would 
require considerable resiting.  

7. The Committee noted that the garden would be replaced by smaller 
gardens and asked for further details on the reason. Officers explained 
that it was not within the Committee’s remit to consider the use of 
gardening on site.   

8. A Member of the Committee felt that the application was an excellent 

use of the site and agreed that there was a need for small secure 

green areas when the service carried out its purpose. The Member 

also stated that the level of car parking was necessary to allow for use 

of the site by staff.  

9. A Member stated that they were concerned that the Committee was 

considering details of the application which was not within its remit.  

10. Saj Hussain moved a motion for deferral, seconded by Andrew Povey, 

to 1. allow officers to further investigate Member concerns related to 

whether the existing access could continue to be used to allow for 

more space on site and 2. allow for a proper consultation with local 

residents to be conducted.  

11. A Member of the committee stated that they believed the reasons for 

deferral were unreasonable and weak.  

12. The motion for deferral was put to a vote and received three votes for, 

seven votes against and no abstentions. Therefore the motion for 

deferral was lost.  

 



 

Page 5 of 7 

The Chairman adjourned the meeting from 12:00pm – 12:05pm 

 

13. The Chairman summarised the debate and listed key concerns before 

moving the recommendation. A vote was taken and Members 

unanimously voted for the application.  

14. Before voting, all Members confirmed that they were present and 

heard the full debate.  

 

Actions / further information to be provided:  

None.  

Resolved:  

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and County Planning General 
Regulations 1992, planning application ref: WO/2020/1090 be permitted 
subject to the conditions from page 161. 
 

8/21 MINERALS/WASTE SP20/00513/SCRVC - CHARLTON LANE WASTE 
MANAGEMENT FACILITY, CHARLTON SHEPPERTON, SURREY TW17 
8QA  [Item 7] 
 
Officers: 
Duncan Evans, Senior Planning Officer 
Caroline Smith, Interim Planning Group Manager  
Stephen Jenkins, Interim Planning Development Manager  
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
Joss Butler, Committee Manager  
 
Speakers:  
 
None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report and provided a 
brief summary. Members noted that the application was for the 
development of the Charlton Lane Eco Park without compliance with 
Condition 4 of planning permission ref: SP16/01220/SCC dated 23 
September 2016 in order to amend the hours for the Recyclables 
Bulking Facility so Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) may enter the 
application site gates and to park within the site boundary. Members 
noted that the application did not propose changes to the number of 
HGVs accessing the site. 

2. A Member explained that residents had previously raised concerns as 
HGVs were parking outside the site in order to wait for site opening 
which was interfering with traffic. Amending the site open times was 
suggested to allow HGVs to wait inside the site however some 
residents were now concerned that this was cause HGVs to wait 
outside the site even earlier.  

3. A Member asked whether a condition could be set with the HGV 
contractors to state that if they did not comply with conditions related 
to parking before entering the site then their contract would be 
impacted. Officers explained that the applicant had a routine strategy 
with the operator of the HGVs and that if it was breached then the 



 

Page 6 of 7 

Planning Enforcement Team would investigate. Members further noted 
that statutory elements were also afforded to boroughs and districts for 
statutory nuisance which allowed for enforcement of particular actions.  

4. Officers highlighted that the number of HGVs which could enter the 
site was restricted to seven.  

5. The Committee further noted that the site was not operational until 
7:30am and therefore there was no need for HGVs to enter the site 
earlier than necessary other than to address the traffic issue.  

6. Members asked whether it was possible to implement a trial period for 
the changes in case of any unexpected consequences. Officers went 
on to explain that this was a Section 73 application which sought to 
vary the hours of operation on a specific area of the site and therefore 
a trial period was not possible.  

7. The Chairman summarised the debate before moving the 

recommendation. There were nine votes for, one vote against and no 

abstentions. Therefore the application was permitted.  

8. Before voting, all Members confirmed that they were present and 

heard the full debate.  

 

Actions / further information to be provided:  

None.  

Resolved:  

The Committee voted to permit application SP20/00513/SCRVC 
subject to the conditions from page 65.  
 

9/21 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL EL/2020/3112 - 10 FORMER 
ASHLEY ROAD, WALTON ON THAMES, SURREY KT12 1HU  [Item 8] 
 
Officers: 
Stephanie King, Planning Officer 
Tim Dukes, Senior Planning Development Planning Officer 
Caroline Smith, Interim Planning Group Manager  
Stephen Jenkins, Interim Planning Development Manager  
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
Joss Butler, Committee Manager  
 
Speakers:  
 
None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Case officer introduced the report and update sheet and provided 

a brief summary. Members noted that the application was for the 

development of a new Children's Home and No Wrong Door Facility 

with associated parking, access and landscaping. 

2. The Chairman moved the recommendation which unanimously voted 

for the recommendation and therefore the application was permitted.  

3. Before voting, all Members confirmed that they were present and 

heard the full debate.  

 

Actions / further information to be provided:  



 

Page 7 of 7 

None.  

Resolved:  

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and County Planning General 
Regulations 1992, planning application ref: EL/2020/3112 be permitted 
subject to the following conditions from page 116 and the update sheet.  
 

10/21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 12.52 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


